in the case of certain markets (in particular any potential new markets), greater local knowledge and presence, greater
customer bases, volume, scale and market share.

Negative publicity could impact negatively on the Group's business and reputation

The diminution in the perceived quality associated with the Group's products or services as a result of reputational
damage or otherwise could harm the Group's business, which can adversely affect its ability to attract and retain
customers. The Group's reputation could be damaged by any number of issues, including operational or user
experience failures, data breaches, or negative press or social media reports.

Demand for the Group's products and services may be affected by global and regional changes, including
economic, social and political changes

The Group may be affected by a number of macroeconomic factors, events and conditions, including political and
social conditions (such as any policy which might affect the ability of Regal Crown HK to do business with Chinese
customers), payment habits and trends including the number of transactions involving the Hong Kong dollar, economic

Unaudited Group
at 30 September 2021

Subscription net of
expenses

Pro-forma
at 30 September 2021

HKD HKD HKD

Note 3 Note 2

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 338,170 - 338,170

Right-of-use assets 888,571 - 888,571

1,226,741 - 1,226,741

Current assets

Deposit and prepayment 74,291 74,291

Trade and other receivables 5,957,836 (2,582,407) 3,375,429

Amount due to a director 7,495 - 7,495

Amount due from related companies 18,373 - 18,373

Cash and cash equivalents 11,385,029 16,746,442 28,131,471

17,443,025 14,164,035 31,607,060

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,983,544 (4,531,149) 1,452,395

Amounts due to related companies 578,664 - 578,664

Bank loans 725,000 - 725,000

Lease liabilities 380,778 - 380,778

7,667,986 (4,531,149) 3,136,837

Net current assets / (liabilities) 9,775,039 18,695,184 28,470,223

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 5,075,000 - 5,075,000

Lease liabilities 515,159 - 515,159

5,590,159 - 5,590,159

Net assets / (liabilities) 5,411,620 18,695,184 24,106,805

Notes:

(1) The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the Group's accounting policies to be adopted in its next financial statements, which
are consistent with those accounting policies adopted in preparing the historical information of Regal Crown HK. The financial information for the Group has
been extracted, without material adjustment, from the unaudited interim accounts to 30 September 2021 contained in Part IV of this Prospectus.

(2) Pursuant to the Subscription, the Company will issue 32,534,591 Ordinary Shares of GBP£0.01 (or HK$0.11) each at the Issue Price.

[…]

(a) During the year ended 31 March 2019, the Group mistakenly omitted subcontracting fee

paid of HK$360,431  which is not accordance with HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts

with Customers”. This cased an understatement in both cost of services recognised in

profit or loss and trade, other payables on the consolidated statement of financial position

and an overstatement in administrative expenses.

(b) During the year ended 31 March 2019, the Group has identified revenue had been

overstated by HK$146,534 and the other income had been understated by HK$146,534.

(c) The Group has early adopted HKFRS 16 at 1 April 2018, comparative information is

restated. See note 3. During the year ended 31 March 2019, the Group has identified the

depreciation expense in respect of right-of-use assets in staff cost had been overstated by

HK$12,601, finance cost on lease liabilities had been understated by HK$15,390, right-

of-use assets and lease liabilities had been understated by HK$267,800 and HK$270,589

respectively.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended

31 March 2019:

As previously

reported
 Prior year

adjustments  As restated
 HK$  HK$ HK$

Revenue 8,542,766 (b) (146,534) 8,396,232
Other income - (b) 146,534 146,534
Subcontracting fee paid -  (a) (360,431) (360,431)
Staff cost (6,786,487) (c) 816,000 (5,970,487)
Depreciation on property, plant

and equipment and right-of-use
assets

(70,868)

(c) (803,399)

(874,267)
Other operating expenses (1,095,016)  - (1,095,016)
Finance charges on lease

liabilities

-

(c) (15,390)

(15,390)

Profit before income tax 590,395  (363,220) 227,175

175

27
Regal Crown Technology Limited
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

5. RESTATEMENT DUE TO CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEAR ERRORS

(CONTINUED)

 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019:

As previously

reported
 Prior year

adjustments  As restated
 HK$  HK$ HK$

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets - (c) 267,800 267,800

Current asset
Trade and other receivables 164,394  (100,000) 64,394
Amounts due from related companies 79,964  100,000 179,964

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 48,201 (a) 360,431 408,632
Amounts due to related companies 10,307,541  592,577 10,900,118
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 592,577  (592,577) -
Lease liabilities - (c) 270,589 270,589

EQUITY
Reserve  (7,528,677)  (363,220) (7,891,897)

176

28
Regal Crown Technology Limited
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

6. REVENUE

Revenue, which is also the Group’s turnover, represents the value of IT software

development and office administration contract.

7. OTHER INCOME

 2020 2019
 HK$ HK$
  (Restated)

Government subsidy 105,065 -
Sundry income - 146,534

 105,065 146,534

8. FINANCE CHARGES ON LEASE LIABILITIES

 2020 2019
 HK$ HK$
  (Restated)

Finance charges on lease liabilities 21,669 15,390

9. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

Profit before income tax is arrived at after charging: